

FILED
July 5, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

No. 744488

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LEXINE OTEY, *et al.*,

Appellant,

v.

GROUP HEALTH COOPERATIVE,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

HOUCK LAW FIRM, PS

William Houck, WSBA #13324
4045 262nd AVE. SE
Issaquah, WA 98029
(425) 392-7118 Fax (425) 337-0916

KORNFELD, TRUDELL, BOWEN &
LINGENBRINK, PLLC

Robert B. Kornfeld, WSBA #10669
3724 Lake Washington Blvd NE
Kirkland, Washington 98033
(425) 893-8989 Fax (425) 893-8712

Attorneys for
Plaintiff/Appellant

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 A. GHC FAILS TO REFUTE THAT ITS CONTRACT TERM “ACTUAL CHARGE” IS AMBIGUOUS AND MUST BE INTERPRETED IN A LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO OTEY. 1

 B. GHC FAILS TO REFUTE THAT ITS CONTRACT TERMS “COST SHARE,” “COPAYMENT” AND “PORTION OF THE COST” ARE AMBIGUOUS: THE AVERAGE PERSON WOULD INTERPRET THEM TO MEAN GHC WILL PAY A PORTION OF DRUG COSTS..... 7

 C. GHC’S CITATIONS TO STATUTES AND REGULATIONS ARE MERITLESS. 10

 D. OTEY’S CONSUMER PROTECTION AND BAD FAITH CLAIMS ARE QUESTIONS OF FACT FOR THE JURY..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

Table of Authorities

State Cases

<i>Am. Nat'l Fire v. B&L Trucking</i> , 134 Wn.2d 413, 951 P.2d 250 (1998)	4
<i>Boeing Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 869, 784 P.2d 507 (1990)	10
<i>Ellwein v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 766, 15 P.3d 640 (2001)	7
<i>Grant Cty. Constructors v. E.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 110, 459 P.2d 947 (1969)	2
<i>Green v. A.P.C.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 960 P.2d 912 (1998)	5
<i>Kitsap County v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 567, 964 P.2d 1173 (1998)	1-2, 7-8
<i>Lynott v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 678, 871 P.2d 146 (1994)	10
<i>McDonald Indus. v. Rollins Leasing Corp.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 909, 631 P.2d 947 (1981)	6
<i>Moeller v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 264, 267 P.3d 998 (2011)	6
<i>Panorama Vill. Condo. Owners Ass'n Bd. of Dirs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 130, 26 P.3d 910 (2001)	3, 10
<i>Phil Schroeder v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 65, 659 P.2d 509 (1983)	9
<i>Pub. Sch. Employees v. Crowe</i> , 88 Wn. App. 161, 943 P.2d 1164 (1997)	7
<i>Queen Anne Park Homeowners Ass'n v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 485, 352 P.3d 790 (2015)	2, 6, 8

<i>Queen City Farms v. Cent. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994)	1, 10
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. McGrath</i> , 63 Wn. App. 170, 817 P.2d 861 (1991)	11
<i>Scott Galvanizing v. Nw. EnviroServices</i> , 120 Wn.2d 573, 844 P.2d 428 (1993)	6-7
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 486, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003)	7
<i>Van Noy v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 784, 16 P.3d 574 (2001)	11

Federal Court Opinions

<i>Montague v. Dixie Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. C/A No.: 3:09-cv-687-JFA, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61539 (D.S.C. June 8, 2011)	10
<i>Ward v. Dixie Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 257 F. App'x 620, No. 06-2022, No. 06-2054, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 27699 (4th Cir. Nov. 29, 2007)	6

Statutes

RCW 18.64.011(23)	4
-------------------------	---

Other

DICTIONARY.COM UNABRIDGED, Random House, Inc., http://dictionary.reference.com/	8
